
 
 

16 November 2020 
 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

24 November 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

 

Committee Membership:  

 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), George Barton 

(Adur Vice-Chairman), Paul Mansfield, Ann Bridges, Brian Coomber, Debs Stainforth, 

Catherine Arnold and Liz Haywood 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 

Tim Wills (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Louise Murphy, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Hazel Thorpe 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   

 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 

Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 
to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 

such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   

Public Document Pack



  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 

 
3. Minutes   

 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 22 

September 2020, copies of which have been previously circulated. 

 
4. Public Question Time   

 
 Questions from members of the public should be submitted by noon on Friday 

20 November 2020 to Democratic Services at  

democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 

(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   

 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for Adur District Council and Worthing 

Borough Council  (Pages 1 - 284) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copies attached as item 6. 
 

7. Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit Results Reports  

(Pages 285 - 388) 
 

 To consider a report from the External Auditors, copies attached as item 7. 
 

8. Mid Year Review of Treasury Management 2020-21 - Adur District Council 

and Worthing Borough Council  (Pages 389 - 414) 

 

 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, copy 
attached as item 8. 
 

9. Local Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman Monitoring 
Report 2019/20  (Pages 415 - 434) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, copy 

attached as item 9. 

 
10. Standards in Public Life: An Update  (Pages 435 - 446) 

 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 10. 

 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 

None. 
 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting 

 

Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 

our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 

been excluded). 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 

to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 

this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  

 Democratic Services Lead  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Susan Sale  

Solicitor to the Councils 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 

Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 

taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for ADC and WBC  
 
Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 
 

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
24 November 2020 

 

1. Purpose  
 

1.1 The audits of Adur District Council’s and Worthing Borough Council’s            
2019/20 Statements of Accounts are complete. The External Auditor’s         
Audit Results Report, elsewhere on the agenda, contains the External          
Auditor’s recommendations and the “Key Message” section of this report          
summarises the findings arising from their audit. At the time of going to             
print, there are no qualification issues to report. The 2019/20 financial           
statements have been adjusted in respect of the External Auditor’s          
findings as at 13th November 2020. This report seeks approval of the two             
sets of amended Statements of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st            
March, 2020 and the letters of representation which are attached as           
appendix 2) are being addressed in this report and what is being            
proposed? 

 
1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report: 
 

(i)  Appendix 1  (a)   Adur DC Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
                           (b)  Worthing BC Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
(ii) Appendix 2  (a)  Adur DC Letter of Representation 
                           (b)  Worthing BC Letter of Representation 

 
 

1

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3. Context 

 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015, section 8 sets out the           

requirements of signing, approval and publication of the statement of          
accounts for 2019/20. 

 
3.2 The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has complied with Section 9 of the            

regulations which require that the 2019/20 draft accounts be certified by the            
31st July 2020. 

 
3.3 In accordance with section 9, the CFO has also re-certified on behalf of that              

authority that they are satisfied that the statement of accounts following the            
audit presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Councils at               
the end of the financial year; and the Councils’ income and expenditure for             
that year. 

 
3.4 Following the approval of the statement of accounts in July 2020, the two             

sets of accounts have been audited. The audit has revealed some           
disclosure, presentational and other errors, which required correction to         
ensure that the accounts presented are of a high standard. The changes            
identified, up to 13th November 2020, have been discussed, agreed and           
adjusted for, within the sets of accounts circulated to members. Any           
significant amendments affecting the certification agreed after 13th July         
2020 will be amalgamated into the two sets of accounts before publication.            
All the Auditors findings identified to date are contained in the Auditor’s            
2019/20 External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260), elsewhere on          
this agenda. 
  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

● Approve the amended Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2020 in appendix 1; and 

 
● Agree the letters of representation at appendix 2 which will be signed 

electronically by the Joint Chairmen of the Joint Governance 
Committee. 

 
● Approve the revised Annual Governance Statements included in the 

Statement of Accounts. 
 

● Note the changes in use of reserves referenced in section 4.2. 
 

2



4. Agreed Amendments to the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts  
 

4.1 As the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260) (elsewhere on this            
agenda) explains, there are no qualification issues arising from the audit of            
the two sets of 2019/20 Statement of Accounts to report.  

 
4.2 During the period of the audit it was identified that, due to a misposting of               

transactions relating to the 2018/
[...]
continue under the existing engagement terms until 
completed. We will work with you to ensure orderly 
completion of the services or where required, transition to 
another service provider within mutually agreed timescales.

387



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Consultancy

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

388



 

 
 
MID YEAR REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020-21, ADUR DISTRICT         
COUNCIL AND WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL AND RESOURCES 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

 
3. CONTEXT 
 
3.1 This report summarises the treasury management activities and portfolio for          

both Adur and Worthing Councils for the half year to 30 September 2020.  

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
24 November, 2020 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
1 December, 2020  

 
 

Key Decision : No 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to note the Treasury Management mid-year          

performance for Adur and Worthing Councils at the 30 September 2020, as            
required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 (i) The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to note this report and  

refer any comments or suggestions to the Joint Strategic Committee meeting on            
the 1st December 2020. 
 
(ii) The Joint Governance Committee is asked to note that the Chief Executive             
used his urgency powers to approve changes to the investment limits for April to              
June (approved by JSC on 9th June 2020) in order to manage the significant              
funds provided by the Government to be distributed as Business Grants. 

 
2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note this report and the            

changes to the investment limits which the Committee approved on 9th June            
2020. 

389

Agenda Item 8



 
3.2 This is one of 3 treasury management reports that are required to be             

presented during the financial year (see Para. 4.1.3). 
 
3.3 Capital Strategy 
 

In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy,           
(CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. All         
local authorities are required to prepare a Capital Strategy which is intended to             
provide the following: -  
● a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and          

treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services  
● an overview of how the associated risk is managed  
● the implications for future financial sustainability  
A report setting out our Capital Strategy was approved by the full Councils on              
16th July 2020 (Adur) and 14th July 2020 (Worthing).  

 
3.4 Treasury Management 

 
The Councils operate balanced budgets, which broadly means cash raised          
during the year will meet their cash expenditure. Part of the treasury            
management operation
[...]
           
February 2020. 

 
6.2 Use of Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers  
 
6.2.1 As approved by JSC on 9th June 2020, the Chief Executive used his urgency              

powers to amend the counterparty investment limits from 1 April 2020 to 30             
June 2020 to enable the Councils to manage the significant funding received            
from the Government to distribute as Business Grants. The duty to distribute            
the funds as quickly as possible necessitated that the funds were kept liquid             
and they could not be placed in fixed term investments. 

 
6.2.2 For Worthing Borough Council the investment limit was increased from £3m            

per counterparty to £6.5m per counterparty, with an overall total for money            
market funds of £26m. The limit for Lloyds Bank was increased to £7m. 

 
6.2.3 For Adur District Council the investment limit was increased from £3m to £5m              

per counterparty with an overall total for money market funds of £20m. The             
limit for Lloyds Bank was increased to £6m. 

 
6.2.4 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement counterparty limits now apply. 
 
 
7. THE COUNCILS’ CAPITAL POSITION (PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS) 

 
This part of the report is structured to update: 
 
● The Councils’ capital expenditure plans 

 
● How these plans are being financed 

 
● The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the            

prudential indicators  and the underlying need to borrow 
 

● Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity 
 

 
7.1 Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure 
 

These tables show the revised estimates for capital expenditure and the           
changes since the capital programme was agreed at the Budget.  
 
 
 
 

 399



Adur District Council 
 

 
 
The change in the Adur revised capital expenditure estimate is due mainly to             
reprofiling caused by Covid-19 and £8.95m of grant funding from the Local            
Ente
[...]
 the Chief Executive used his urgency powers to approve          
changes to the investment limits for three months (April - June), which was             
approved by JSC on the 9th June 2020. The approval ended on the 30th              
June, but unfortunately the counterparty limits were still exceeded on the 1st            
July. All counterparty limits were met on the 2nd July and subsequently and             
there was no loss to either Council. These breaches have previously been            
reported to the Joint Governance Committee and Joint Strategic Committee. 

 
The Chief Financial Officer reports that no difficulties are envisaged for the            
current or future years in complying with the indicators. 

 
11.0 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
11.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21, which         

includes the Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by the Adur Council           
on 20 February 2020 and by Worthing Council on 18 February 2020.  In 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, it 
sets out the Councils’ investment priorities as being: 

·      Security of capital 
·      Liquidity 
·      Yield 

The Councils will aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments            
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity and with the           
Councils’ risk appetite. In the current economic climate it is considered           
appropriate to keep investments short term to cover cash flow needs, but also             
to seek out value available in periods up to 12 months with high credit rated               
financial institutions. The shared Treasury Service uses information supplied         
by the Treasury advisers, Link, including a minimum sovereign credit rating           
and Credit Default Swap (CDS) overlay information.  
  
As shown by the interest rate forecasts in section 5.2, it is now impossible to               
earn the level of interest rates commonly s
[...]
o credit worthiness of the Councils’          
investment counterparties. 

 

 414



 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Local Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman Monitoring Report 
2019/20  
 
Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 
3. Context 
 
3.1 The Commission for Local Administration in England was created by Part 3 of  

the Local Government Act 1974 to run the Local Government Ombudsman  
Service.  

 
3.2 The Local Government Ombudsman investigates complaints by members of         

the public who, generally, have had complaints considered by the Local           
Authority, but still consider that they have been caused injustice by the            

 

Joint Governance Committee 
24 November 2020 

 

1.   Purpose  
 
1.1 This report reviews the Annual Review letters of the Local Government  
      Ombudsman (LGO) relating to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough  
      Council for the year ended 31 March 2020. The report also includes  
      information on complaints received from the Housing Ombudsman (HO) in  
      relation to Adur District Councils’ Housing landlord role.  

2.   Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report.  

415

Agenda Item 9



administrative actions of Local Authorities and other bodies within the          
jurisdiction of the LGO.  

 
3.3 The LGO provides a free, independent and impartial service. When they           

receive a complaint they are on the side of neither the complainant nor the              
respondent Authority. In each case, they investigate whether there has been           
any administrative fault that has caused a personal injustice to the           
complainant. 

 
3.4 If the LGO finds that something has gone wrong and that a person has              

suffered as a consequence, they aim to get it put right with a satisfactory              
remedy. The remedy will depend on the circumstances of the complaint and
[...]
hat there was no maladministration in the landlord’s response to 
the complainant’s request that the electric storage heating at the property was 
replaced with gas central heating. However, Council recommended to pay the 
complainant £100 compensation for the inconvenience experienced because of 
the delays in fitting the new windows and trickle vents and the contractor missing 
an appointment for the repairs. The Council was also requested to consider 
compiling a compensation policy to ensure that there was a fair and consistent 
approach to compensation.  

434



 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Standards in Public Life: An Update  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
24 November 2020 

Agenda Item  

1.0 Purpose  

1.1   Members of the Joint Governance Committee will be aware of the 
report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and the work of 
the Local Government Association on the Model Code of Conduct. 

 1.2   This report seeks to provide members of the Joint Governance 
Committee with an update on the progress of the work of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and the Local Government 
Association, and to set out the implications for Adur and Worthing 
Councils.  

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1   Members of the Joint Governance Committee are asked to note the 
contents of this report. 

2.2  Members of the Joint Governance Committee are asked to nominate 4 
members, from their membership, to sit on a Joint Officer/Member 

435

Agenda Item 10



 
 

3.0 Background 

3.1 It is expected that Elected and Co-opted Members of the Borough, District and 
Parish Councils will uphold the highest standards of conduct expected of 
holders of public office. Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the 
Councils to have a Code of Conduct for Elected Members and both Adur and 
Worthing Councils adopted a Code in 2015, updated in 2020, which forms 
part of the Constitution. Lancing Parish Council and Sompting Parish Council 
have their own Code of Conduct for their Members, adopted by the relevant 
Parish Council. 

 3.2 Face to face training on the Code of Conduct is offered by the Monitoring 
Officer to all Members on an annual basis and training is also included in the 
new Member induction day. Regular updates and briefings are included in the 
Members’ Bulletin. 

 3.3 The Adur & Worthing Code of Conduct is based on the 7 Nolan principles for 
those who hold public office: selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, 
openness, honesty and leadership. 

 3.4 The Localism Act places emphasis on local resolution of conduct matters, and 
the Councils’ internal procedures provide authority to the Monitoring Officer to 
dispose of matters by way of informal resolution where appropriate. 

 3.5 Section 28(6) and 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Councils 
to put in place ‘arrangements’ under which allegations that a Member 
of the Borough, District or Parish Council has failed to comply with the 
relevant Authority’s Code of Conduct when they are acting in their capacity as 
a Councillor. The Localism Act also provides an obligation on Local 

Constitutional Working Group, to consider standards and ethics 
matters, including : 

●  the LGA Model Code of Conduct,  
● the recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public   Life and,  
● the arrangements surrounding Councillor Conduct at Adur and Worthing 

Councils. 

2.3   The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to require a report 
back from the Joint Officer / Member Working Group with 
recommendations on the issues set out at 2.2 above, at their meeting 
in March 2021.  

436



Authorities to appoint at least one Independent Person to act as a consultee 
when considering standards matters. 

 3.6 The Joint Governance Committee is responsible for standards, ethics and 
probity matters, audit and accounts activity and the constitutional framework. 
Within its terms of refer
[...]

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 

 
Matter considered and no issues identified. 

 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 

 
Any hearing to be held before the Standards Sub-Committee would be based            
on the principles of natural justice and comply with Human Rights legislations            
and particularly the right to a fair trial. 

 
3. Environmental 

 
Matter considered and no issues identified. 

 
4. Governance 

 
Upholding high standards of conduct and probity amongst Members is          
paramount and breaches of the Code of Conduct have an adverse effect on             
public confidence in the democratic process and adversely affect the          
reputation of the Council. 

 
 
 
  

445



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	Item 6 - Statement of Accounts 2019_20 for ADC and WBC (Report)
	Item 6 - App A - ADC Statement of Accounts 2019-20 JGC
	Item 6 - App A - WBC Statement of Accounts. 2019-20 JGC
	Item 6 - App B - ADC Letter of Representation 2019-20
	Item 6 - App B - WBCLetter of Representation 2019-20
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	7 Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit Results Reports
	Item 7 - 1 - Final Adur District Council Audit Results Report 19-20
	Item 7 - 2 - Final Worthing Borough Council Audit Results Report 19-20

	8 Mid Year Review of Treasury Management 2020-21 - Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	9 Local Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman Monitoring Report 2019/20
	Item 9 - LGO_HO Monitoring Report
	Item 9 - App 1 - Adur District Council
	Item 9 - App 2 - Worthing Borough Council
	Item 9 - App 3 - LGO and Housing Ombudsman upheld complaints 19_20
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	10 Standards in Public Life: An Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  

 
Remote Meeting 

 
24 November 2020 

 
Councillor Tim Wills (Chairman) 

 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Kevin Boram 
*George Barton 

Paul Mansfield 
Ann Bridges 

Brian Coomber 
Debs Stainforth 
Catherine Arnold 

Liz Haywood 
 

*Roy Barraclough 
Mike Barrett 

*Rebecca Cooper 
Louise Murphy 

Steve Waight 
Steve Wills 
Hazel Thorpe 

 

 
 
JGC/040/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Margaret Howard substituted for Councillor Rebecca Cooper. 

 
JGC/041/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 

Councillors Louise Murphy and Steve Wills declared interests as Non-Executive Directors 
of Worthing Homes.  

 
Councillor Louise Murphy declared an interest as a Business Banking Relationship 
Manager.  

 
Councillor Catherine Arnold declared a personal interest as a Trustee of Ropetackle. 

 
JGC/042/20-21   Minutes 

 

The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 22 September 2020, 
were agreed as a correct record. 

 
JGC/043/20-21   Public Question Time 

 

There were no questions from the public. 
 

JGC/044/20-21   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 

 



 
2 

JGC/045/20-21   Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council 

 
 
 

Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 

to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The Committee was informed that the audits of Adur District Council’s and Worthing 

Borough Council’s 2019/20 Statements of Accounts were complete. The External 
Auditor’s Audit Results Report, contained the External Auditor’s recommendations and 

the “Key Message” section of their report summarised the findings arising from their 
audit.  
 

At the time of publication, there were no qualification issues to report. The 2019/20 
financial statements had been adjusted in respect of the External Auditor’s findings as at 

13th November 2020.  
 
The report sought approval of the two sets of amended Statements of Accounts for the 

financial year ended 31st March 2020 and the letters of representation which were 
attached as appendix 2. 

 
The Committee was advised that unfortunately the audit of the accounts would not be 
concluded by 24 November when the accounts were due to be signed off. 

  
Principally, this was to do with the additional due diligence work that the auditors were 

undertaking with respect to the valuation of property, and in particular, investment 
properties. This work was being undertaken by a small specialist unit within EY and they 
were struggling with the volume of work. This was a national issue and not confined to 

Adur and Worthing Councils. 
  

The implications of this delay were that Officers may need to do a late adjustment to the 
accounts depending on the outcome of the valuation review.  
  

The deadline for the audit of the accounts was the 30th November although there were 
arrangements that could be put into place if the audit work was delayed. At the moment 

the auditors were endeavouring to complete the audits by 30th November but had 
suggested that depending on when the internal review of asset values was concluded, 
this may slip into early December. 

 
 

To address the problem of a potential late amendment to the accounts, the Chief 
Financial Officer suggested that a delegation was put into place to allow for the Chairmen 
to approve the accounts as follows: 

  
"approve the statement of accounts at appendix 1 for financial year ended 31st March 

2020 whilst noting the situation with the auditors and that the accounts are not finalised at 
this stage. And delegating authority to the Joint Chairmen, in consultation with the s151 
Officer to receive any amendments to the accounts, consider them, and approve them on 

behalf of JGC, whilst reporting back to JGC on any amendments at the next meeting in 
January 2021".  



 
3 

 
Members sought clarification regarding the ordering of the reports on the agenda, the 

order of wording and signatures on the letters of representation, the process for applying 
for Dr Chesters Charity funding and which site the GBMet Loan had been secured 
against.  

 
The recommendations, as amended, were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram, 

seconded by Councillor Hazel Thorpe and supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  

 
That the Joint Governance Committee  

 
I. approved the statement of accounts at appendix 1 for financial year ended 31st 

March 2020 whilst noting the situation with the auditors and that the accounts are 

not finalised at this stage. And delegating authority to the Joint Chairmen, in 
consultation with the s151 Officer to receive any amendments to the accounts, 

consider them, and approve them on behalf of JGC, whilst reporting back to JGC 
on any amendments at the next meeting in January 2021;  

 

II. agreed the letters of representation at appendix 2 which would be signed 
electronically by the Joint Chairmen of the Joint Governance Committee; 

 
III.  approved the revised Annual Governance Statements included in the Statement of 

Accounts; and 

 
IV. noted the changes in use of reserves referenced in section 4.2 of the report. 

 
JGC/046/20-21   Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit 

Results Reports 

 
Before the Committee were two reports from the External Auditors, copies of which had 

been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 7. 
 

Helen Thompson and Hannah Lill, Ernst & Young LLP, attended the meeting to present 
the audit results reports for both Adur and Worthing Councils. 

 
 
The Committee sought clarity around the risks associated with mortgage lending, 

pension liability valuation and claims on the pension fund. The auditors advised that the 
risks associated with mortgage lending were unlikely to be material whilst those 

associated with assurance of asset values and assumptions regarding liabilities were 
addressed by the assurance of the pension fund auditor.  
 

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Louise Murphy, 
seconded by Councillor Kevin Boram and agreed unanimously. 

 
Resolved  
 

That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 



 
4 

JGC/047/20-21   Mid Year Review of Treasury Management 2020-21 - Adur 
District Council and Worthing Borough Council 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 

signed copy of these Minutes as Item 8. 
 

The report asked Members to note the Treasury Management mid-year performance for 
Adur and Worthing Councils at the 30 September 2020, as required by regulations issued 
under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Paul Mansfield, 

seconded by Councillor Steve Wills and agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved 

 
The Joint Governance Committee 

 
i. noted the contents of the report; 

 

ii. noted that the Chief Executive used his urgency powers to approve changes to the 
investment limits for April to June (approved by JSC on 9th June 2020) in order to 

manage the significant funds provided by the Government to be distributed as 
Business Grants. 

 

JGC/048/20-21   Local Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman 
Monitoring Report 2019/20 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 

signed copy of these Minutes as Item 9. 
 

The report reviewed the Annual Review letters of the Local Government    Ombudsman 
(LGO) relating to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough       Council for the year 
ended 31 March 2020. The report also included information on complaints received from 

the Housing Ombudsman (HO) in relation to Adur District Councils’ Housing landlord 
role. 

 
Members noted the breakdown of complaints received by the LGO in paragraph 4.3 of 
the report acknowledging the small proportion of complaints compared with the number 

of customer contacts.    
 

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Louise Murphy, 
seconded by Councillor Kevin Boram and agreed unanimously.  
 
Resolved  

 

The Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

 
 



 
5 

JGC/049/20-21   Standards in Public Life: An Update 

 

Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 10. 

 
Members of the Joint Governance Committee were updated on the report of the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life and the work of the Local Government 
Association on the Model Code of Conduct. 
 

The report provided members of the Joint Governance Committee with an update on the 
progress of the work of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and the Local 

Government Association, and set out the implications for Adur and Worthing Councils. 
 
After seeking clarification regarding the makeup of the working group, the following 

nominations were received:- 

 Cllr Kevin Boram (ADC) 

 Cllr Ann Bridges (ADC) 

 Cllr Catherine Arnold (ADC) 

 Cllr Hazel Thorpe (WBC)  
 

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Paul Mansfield, 
seconded by Cllr Brian Coomber and supported unanimously.  
 
Resolved  
 

The Joint Governance Committee 
 

1. noted the contents of this report; 

 
2. nominated 4 members (Cllrs Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Ann Bridges and 

Hazel Thorpe) to sit on a Joint Officer / Member Constitutional Working Group, to 
consider standards and ethics matters, including: 

 

 the LGA Model Code of Conduct,  

 the recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and,  

 the arrangements surrounding Councillor Conduct at Adur and Worthing Councils. 
 

3. requested that a report be brought back from the Joint Officer / Member Working 
Group with recommendations on the issues set out above, at their meeting in 
March 2021. 

 
 

The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.14 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 


